Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Release of Security Interest (Trademarks)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citicorp USA, Inc.		05/30/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.	
Street Address:	1120 John Street	
City:	Seattle	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98109	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2104433	CASCO BAY ONLINE
Registration Number:	2328338	
Registration Number:	2249561	"DESTINATION: MAINE"
Registration Number:	2093872	HEALTH RESOURCES GUIDE
Registration Number:	2319434	MAINE TODAY
Registration Number:	2106736	VACATION LAND GUIDE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)728-0744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027216405

Email: christine.wilson@thomson.com Corporation Service Company Correspondent Name: 1133 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 1:

Suite 3100 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

REEL: 003322 FRAME: 0593

TRADEMARK

900050546

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Wilson		
Signature:	/CHRISTINE WILSON/		
Date:	06/07/2006		
Total Attachments: 3 source=citicorp usa - blethen maine release 6-7#page1.tif source=citicorp usa - blethen maine release 6-7#page2.tif source=citicorp usa - blethen maine release 6-7#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003322 FRAME: 0594

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (TRADEMARKS)

WHEREAS, BLETHEN MAINE NEWSPAPERS, INC. ("Blethen") has heretofore granted a security interest in the trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto (the "Trademarks") to Citicorp USA, Inc., as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (the "Administrative Agent") in accordance with the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of May 2, 2002, by and among Blethen, the subsidiary guarantors party thereto and the Secured Parties (the "Pledge and Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Blethen has requested that the Administrative Agent release its interest in the Trademarks.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to release the security interest in the Trademarks held by the Secured Parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby:

- 1. Releases to Blethen any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of each Secured Party in the Trademarks which are described more fully on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied;
- 2. Authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to note and record this release hereby given; and
- 3. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning given thereto in the Pledge and Security agreement.
- 4. This release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this release to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of this 2014 day of May, 2006.

CITICORP USA, INC., as Administrative Agent and

Collateral Agent

Name: BRIAN KIEWA

Title:

842801_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003322 FRAME: 0595

SCHEDULE I

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.

A. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

1. The following trademarks registered with the U.S. Patent and Trademark

Registered Trademarks			
Trademark	Registered	No. and Date	Owner
CASCO BAY ONLINE	U.S.	2104433 10/07/97	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
DESIGN OF HAND ON MOUSE	U.S.	2328338 03/14/00	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
DESTINATION: MAINE	U.S.	2249561 06/01/99	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
HEALTH RESOURCES GUIDE	U.S.	2093872 09/02/97	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
MAINE TODAY	U.S.	2319434 02/15/00	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
VACATION LAND GUIDE	U.S.	2106736 10/21/97	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.

2. The following trademarks registered with the Department of the Secretary of State of the State of Maine:

Registered Trademarks			
Trademark	Registered	No. and Date	Owner
CASCO BAY ONLINE	Maine	19970021 07/22/96	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
DESTINATION: MAINE	Maine	19980273 03/24/98	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
EVENING EXPRESS	Maine	19910123 12/12/00	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
EVERYBODY'S INTERNET	Maine	19980118 10/08/97	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.

NYZ:\1150594\03_NSY031.DOC\35899.0063

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003322 FRAME: 0596

Registered Trademarks			
Trademark	Registered	No. and Date	Owner
GO PHONICS	Maine	19980207 01/26/98	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
JOB MARKETPLACE	Maine	19990328 04/05/99	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
KENNEBEC JOURNAL	Maine	20020134M 01/08/02	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
KENNEBEC JOURNAL SUNDAY	Maine	19960011 07/17/95	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
MAINE COMMUNITIES ONLINE	Maine	19990009 07/09/98	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
MAINE SUNDAY TELEGRAM	Maine	19920176M 02/20/92	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
MAINE TODAY	Maine	19980274 03/24/98	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
MAINE'S INSTANT INFOLINE	Maine	19980117 10/08/97	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
PHONEME	Maine	19970399 03/13/97	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
PORTLAND PRESS HERALD	Maine	19920177M 02/20/92	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
SENIORITY	Maine	19980208 01/26/98	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
SUNDAY SENTINEL	Maine	19960012 07/17/95	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
WHAT'S HAPPENING	Maine	19980116 10/08/97	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
WHEELS	Maine	19980209 01/26/98	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
YOUR NEIGHBORS	Maine	20020164M 02/11/02	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.

3. The following trademark registered with the Secretary of State of the State of Indiana:

Radio Hollywood, No. 50103864, Reg. Date 6/25/96.